

Republic of the Philippines OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

City of Davao

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 42

Series of 2020

AN ORDER CREATING THE DAVAO CITY COORDINATING COMMITTEE FOR METROPOLITAN DAVAO DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES, PROVIDING ITS **COMPOSITION, FUNCTIONS AND FUNDS THEREOF**

WHEREAS, Davao Region Congressional Representatives pushed for higher budget allocation in 2020 and for the creation of the Metro Davao Development Authority (MDDA) during the CY 2019 Regional Development Council (RDC) XI Advisory Committee Meeting on October 25, 2019 in Davao City, to ensure timely completion of major programs and projects in the Davao Region;

WHEREAS, the local governments of the areas comprising Metro Davao: Davao City; Tagum City, Panabo City, Island Garden City of Samal, and the Municipality of Carmen all in Davao del Norte; and Digos City and the Municipality of Sta. Cruz in Davao del Sur, came together for the creation of MDDA to provide a single direction towards developing the coastal cities and towns along the Davao Gulf;

WHEREAS, the RDC XI as the highest policy making body in the region, created the Metropolitan Davao Development Coordinating Committee (MDDCC) - a special committee to work on inter-LGU joint efforts that include among others: land use planning, tourism promotion and management, Davao Gulf coastal resource management, and joint service delivery for urban facilities and services;

WHEREAS, the MDDCC is a transitory structure for inter-LGU cooperation that serves as a mechanism for coordinated planning, investment programming, project facilitation and monitoring of Metropolitan Davao development initiatives;

WHEREAS, to ensure the effective facilitation and preparation of the LGU towards this regional integration, the creation of the local steering committee aligned with the structure at the MDDCC level and its technical working group, is needed to oversee the implementation and execution of activities relative to the operationalization of the regional agglomeration;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, SARA Z. DUTERTE, Mayor of the City of Davao, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby create the Davao City Coordinating Committee for Metropolitan Davao Development initiatives, providing its composition, functions and funds thereof:

SECTION 1. COMPOSITION.

Chairperson:

SARA Z. DUTERTE, City Mayor

Vice Chairperson: **SEBASTIAN Z. DUTERTE**, City Vice Mayor



Members:

ATTY. ZULEIKA T. LOPEZ, City Administrator

ATTY. OSMUNDO P. VILLANUEVA, JR.

Officer-In-Charge, City Legal Office

ENGR. IVAN C. CORTEZ

Officer-In-Charge, Office of the City Planning & Development

Coordinator

ATTY. JOSEPH DOMINIC S. FELIZARTA

Officer-In-Charge, City Engineer's Office

ARCH. CLYDE ERIC C. VERGA

Officer-In-Charge, Interim Office of the City Architect

ENGR. MARIVIC L. REYES

Acting Department Head, City Environment and Natural

Resources Office

MR. LEO BRIAN D. LEUTERIO

Officer-in-Charge, City Agriculturist's Office

PSUPT DIONISIO C ABUDE (RET)

Officer-In-Charge, City Traffic and Transport Management

Office

PCOL KIRBY JOHN B KRAFT, City Director, Davao City Police

Office

ENGR. RICHARD A. RAGASA, OIC-District Engineer, DPWH

Davao

MR. REYNALDO M. GUILLENA, Davao City Schools Division

Superintendent, Department of Education

MR. JOHN CARLO B. TRIA, President, Davao City Chamber

of Commerce

SECTION 2. FUNCTIONS. Davao City Coordinating Committee for Metropolitan Davao Development initiatives shall have the following duties and functions:

- a. Coordinate on the proper implementation of the medium and long-term plans and programs of the city and its land use, consistent with regional and national development objectives and priorities;
- b. Coordinate with concerned agencies and offices on the preparation of priority programs and projects, indicating sources and uses of funds, including the packaging of projects, for funding institutions;
- c. Ensure proper monitoring on the implementation of such plans, programs and projects of the city and recommend solutions, if necessary, to problems of implementation;
- d. Facilitate regular meetings to apprise the MDDCC on updates, issues and concerns relating to the plans and programs of the city;
- e. Submit needed reports to the MDDCC as required;
- f. Attend the MDDCC regular and special meetings as may be required; and
- g. Perform other related functions required by the MDDCC.

SECTION 3. MEETINGS. The Davao City Coordinating Committee shall conduct meetings monthly or as the need arises, at any date, venue and time as decided by the Chairperson and/or majority of the members.

SECTION 4. FUNDS. Funds for the operationalization of the Committee shall be charged to the City Mayor's Office, subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVITY. This order shall take effect immediately.

SARA Z. DUTERTE
City Mayor

Attested by:

ATTY. ZULEIKA T. LOPEZ
City Administrator

